
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Poverty Working Panel 
Monday, 26th April, 2021, 2.30 pm 
 
Members of Poverty Working Panel 
 
Councillors  M Allen, M Armstrong (Chair), M Chapman, 

B De Saram, S Hawkins, P Jarvis, F King, 
M Rixson, J Whibley and T Woodward 

 

Venue: Online via the Zoom app.  All Councillors and 
registered speakers will have been sent an 
appointment with the meeting link 

 
Contact: Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager 

Tel. 01395 517541.  Email 
showl@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546 
Tuesday 20th April, 2021 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content  
  
1 Public speaking   

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 March 2021  (Pages 3 - 7) 

5 Discussion paper on the Community and Voluntary Sector - Jamie Buckley - 
Community Engagement and Funding Officer  (Pages 8 - 21) 

6 Draft Poverty Strategy and Updated Action Plan - John Golding - Strategic Lead 
- Housing, Health and Environment  (Pages 22 - 64) 

7 Breathing Space Regulations - Libby Jarrett - Service Lead - Revenues, 
Benefits, Customer Services and Corporate Fraud   

8 Date of the next meeting   

 
 
 
Decision making and equalities 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-virtual-public-meetings/#article-content
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Poverty Working Panel held at Online via the Zoom 

app on 15 March 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 11.00 am and ended at 1.40 pm 
 
 
41    Public speaking  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 

42    Declarations of interest  

 
44. Presentation by the Housing Service. 
Councillor Bruce De Saram, Personal, Designated Person for EDDC tenants. 
 
46. Updated Draft Poverty Strategy Action Plan  
Councillor Mike Allen, Personal, Involved in local church which runs a food bank. 
 

43    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 February 2021  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

44    Presentation by the Housing Service  

 
The Chair welcomed Jo Garfoot - Acting Housing Service Lead; Andrew Mitchell - 
Housing Solutions Manager; Sophie Davies – Housing Business and Customer 
Improvement Manager, and Sue Bewes – Housing Services Manager, to the meeting. 
 
Jo Garfoot gave an overall introduction to the Housing Service and the work of various 
officers and stated that; 

 Upgrading properties to be carbon neutral was likely to have the biggest impact on 
costs for tenants in terms of reducing the potential for fuel poverty. 

 Upgrading properties was also likely to be the biggest expenditure that the Council 
had ever made. 

 
Andrew Mitchell gave a presentation about Homelessness and this included the following 
points: 
 

 Homelessness and poverty go hand in hand and the Council had a number of 
initiatives to address these inter-related issues. 

 There was a clear increase in demand for temporary accommodation in 2019 and 
2020, and when the COVID pandemic started to make its impact felt several 
months later. This had given rise to initiatives such as ‘Everybody In’, increases in 
Domestic Violence, and the inability for people to ‘sofa-surf’.  

 EDDC had responded with schemes including the Rent Deposit and Bond scheme 
to assist people into the private sector, and the Homemaker Financial Advice and 
Assistance scheme which were working well and assisting an increasing number 
of people. 

page 3

Agenda Item 4



Poverty Working Panel 15 March 2021 
 

 Housing First was a scheme to provide accommodation for rough sleepers who 
had no other options. Accommodation was provided by the Local Authority with 
support provided by others and funded by monies from the Rough Sleeper 
Initiative.  EDDC has 3 properties in 2020-21, but is hoping to apply to MHCLG to 
double that to 6 over the coming months. 

 The Furniture Project is set up to assist people moving from temporary 
accommodation into more settled housing, but have no means of furnishing it. The 
project ensures that people have what they need when they move into a property 
and uses recycled furniture which may have been donated. 

 This links to a number of Council strategies in tackling homelessness, climate 
change and poverty. 

 There are a number of challenges facing officers in this work in relation to how far 
the Council can go to assist on top of its statutory duties, including storage, 
transport, and lifting of items amongst others. 

 
Debate following the presentation included the following comments: 

 There were currently about 25
[...]

improve living conditions for tenants and reduce carbon emissions by more than 
half. 

page 4



Poverty Working Panel 15 March 2021 
 

 Funding was made available by Government in 2020 as part of their Green 
Homes Grant Local Delivery Scheme. EDDC successfully bid for funds on 
condition that it was able to match fund the project costs by a minimum of 50%, 
which it confirmed that it would. 

 The grant fund was to install more efficient air source heat pump powered heating 
systems to 100 homes, while EDDC match funds would be used to put in 
additional measures to improve the energy performance of the homes. 

 100 properties will have received the pumps by the end of March 2021, with other 
measures to follow. 

 Tenant feedback to date has been very positive about the new heating systems. 

 Funding models to cover EDDC housing stock and to meet climate change targets 
need to be developed. 

 The Stock Condition Survey will form the basis of future work on the suitability of 
different properties to green works. It will enable a forecast of the cost of carbon 
efficient works required on Council housing stock and facilitate the planning of 
spend over the next 20-30 years. 
 

Debate following the presentation included the following comments: 

 Criteria for prioritising which tenants are assisted are given as part of the scheme. 

 Tangible benefits for tenants who have provided feedback include how life has 
changed by, for example, being able to afford to heat a whole house instead of 
only one room. 

 Issues were discussed in relation to the cost of upgrading properties which could 
then fall under the right to buy and money being lost for the benefit of future 
Council tenants. This would effectively mean public sector funds were being 
handed to the private sector, and would be an issue facing Councils everywhere. 

 
Sue Bewes gave a presentation (on behalf of Nettie Giles who was unable to attend) 
about the work of the rental team in preventing poverty and this included the following 
points: 
 

 The challenges currently facing EDDC tenants include having no money for rent 
or council tax, for food, for heating and many are living in fear of poverty. 

 The pandemic has taken away financial and emotional security of tenants and the 
rental team ensure that they do not lose their homes, and that they can live in a 
comfortable environment in which they can care for and feed their families. This is 
done with outside agencies. 

 Financial support is offered via referrals to Homemaker Southwest, as well as to 
food banks and charities for furniture or other goods. 

 Tenants will also be given support with claims for Universal Credit, Council Tax 
Reduction and Discretionary Hardship Payments. 

 The team work across the Council with Housing Benefits and Council Tax teams 
to assist tenants. 

 Three case studies were referred to, to indicate the various ways in which the 
Rental Team had worked with others to assist tenants in positive and practical 
ways. 

 
The Chair thanked Jo Garfoot, Andrew Mitchell, Sophie Davies and Sue Bewes for their 
presentations which would be circulated after the meeting. 

 
 

 

page 5



Poverty Working Panel 15 March 2021 
 

45    Review of Council poverty-related activities 2020-21 - Helen 

Wharam - Public Health Officer  

 
Helen Wharam gave a brief summary of her Review of Council poverty related activities 
during 2020-21.  She stated that this was compiled from readily available documents 
supporting Service Plans across the Council. The last year was the year of the pandemic 
and not a typical year, but the review gave an indication of the huge range and volume of 
activities undertaken by services under the five headings of the Poverty Strategy Action 
Plan; 

1. Helping people on low incomes 
2. Strengthening families and communities 
3. Inclusive economy 
4. Housing 
5. Improving health outcomes 

It was clear that a staggering amount of work had been done across the Council, made 
more difficult because of the COVID pandemic which had made life worse for many 
people. 
 
The Chair thanked Helen for presenting her report. 
 

46    Updated Draft Poverty Strategy Action Plan - John Golding - 

Strategic Lead - Housing, Health & Environment  

 
John Golding presented the latest iteration of a developing Poverty Strategy Action Plan 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting.  Some elements had been updated to 
reflect different themes covered and issues such as digital inclusion.   
 
He hoped to conclude work on the document at the April meeting of the Panel and then 
implement the actions, all of which needed to be aligned with all the updated Service 
Plans over the next few weeks. 
He referred to predictable problems which could not be resolved by EDDC alone, such 
as poverty amongst older people, or the disparity in pay between men and women which 
would impact on pensions, but that the Council would need to lobby Government on such 
issues. He also confirmed the need for financial resilience and how the Council could 
promote positive messages and information. 
 
The Chair thanked John for this latest draft of the Action Plan. 
 

47    Date of the next meeting  

 
The next meeting will be held on Monday 12th April when a final draft of the Poverty 
Strategy should be available. 
The Chair said that the work done by Jamie Buckley on community engagement and with 
the Community and Voluntary sector will be a topic for the next meeting. Libby Jarrett – 
Service Lead for Revenues and Benefits, suggested briefing members of the Panel in 
April, on the new ‘Breathing Space’ regulations which would be introduced in May, and 
which would put all debts on hold for 60 days. The Chair agreed. 
The Panel would also discuss a report for Cabinet about how it would evolve into more of 
a monitoring group over the coming months, reviewing how the Action Plan is being 
progressed. 
 

page 6



Poverty Working Panel 15 March 2021 
 

Future meetings will be held on 10th May, 14th June, 19th July, 20th September and 22nd 
November 2021. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
M Allen 
M Armstrong (Chair) 
M Chapman 
B De Saram 
P Jarvis 
M Rixson 
T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
P Faithfull 
M Howe 
A Moulding 
J Rowland 
E Rylance 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Jo Garfoot, Acting Housing Service Lead 
Sue Bewes, Housing Services Manager 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Sophie Davies, Housing Business & Customer Improvement Manager 
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 
Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager 
Libby Jarrett, Service Lead Revenues and Benefits 
Andrew Mitchell, Housing Solutions Manager 
Helen Wharam, Public Health Project Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 
S Hawkins 
F King 
 
Non Panel Councillor apologies: 
I Hall 
 
 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 7



1 
 

East Devon Community and Voluntary Organisations 

East Devon has hundreds, if not thousands, of not for private profit:  

 Charities  

 Community and voluntary organisations  

 Social enterprises  

These are termed VCSE groups, which stands for Voluntary, Community and Social 

Enterprise.  

There are around 627 registered charities within East Devon and 204 registered social 

enterprises. In addition, there are then the many, many voluntary and community groups and 

social enterprise type organisations that aren’t registered as either of these. The image 

below shows roughly how we compare to other Devon local authorities in terms of registered 

charities and registered social enterprises.  

 

 

To search the national list of registered charities for those in each town / village: 

https://register-of-charities.charitycommission.gov.uk/charity-search  

A high percentage of these VCSE organisations will work with vulnerable people, including 

people affected or potentially affected by poverty.  

 

page 8

Agen
[...]
he council are working with some of the VCSE groups 

but those teams do not always talk to each other. There could be more 

sharing of knowledge and information between council teams to avoid 

duplication and make sure the work is as effective as possible.  

 Different statutory sector organisations are working with the same VCSE 

groups, sometimes on the same things. As has happened recently in East 

Devon, the statutory sector should work together more and go to the VCSE 

groups as more of a united front where possible.  

 

 Help the VCSE sector to evaluate themselves and see if any of them could work 

more effectively. Maybe some could do more work to try to prevent poverty as well as 

deal with its outcomes. There have been instances of informal food support being 

given repeatedly, rather than working with people asking for the support on why they 

need that food support and seeing if the issues can be sorted. Or, referring the 

people they’re helping onto other organisations who can help break the cycle.  

 

 Ask the VCSE groups what we can do to help them, this has been done to a certain 

extent in terms of Coronavirus community support groups, many of whom can have 

some sort of impact on the poverty agenda, but yet from not the vast wealth of 

groups who are or could be linked to helping combat poverty. There is a proposal for 

EDDC to commission VCSE support, this proposal is due to be sent out to all VCSE 

groups for consultation.  

 Put improved structures in place to help VCSE groups network with each other, 

particularly with those doing similar work. This will improve partnership working 

between VCSE groups and improve outcomes for East Devon residents. In the 

annual Working Together Events we used to host in person for the VCSE sector, and 

more recently the Coronavirus community support groups Zoom meetings hosted by 

Cllr Armstrong, very useful links have been made between groups that have 

benefitted the people they’r
[...]

a wider group of Councillors. This could be a traditional CVS, but we also need look 

at other alternatives to see if they are better. For example, an extension of a 

grassroots organisation from within East Devon or something similar to Exeter City 

Council’s CVS support. We would suggest there would need to be a commitment to 

several years of funding. This would give the organisation confidence to grow and 

develop, and to help it not ending up competing for grants against the VCSE groups 

it’s trying to support. This is explored more in Appendix 1.     

 

page 16



10 
 

 The VCSE Coronavirus community support groups we meet with regularly are very 

concerned about the immediate future in terms of increasing poverty and mental 

health concerns. The sooner, the better.  

 Collect and use data on the reasons we are aware of for people needing help in 

terms of poverty and encourage VCSE groups to do the same, and share this with 

each other so we can all see if we can better target our and their services.   

 Provide spare places on any EDDC training that might be relevant to VCSE groups. 

 Look at what already exists and use grassroots organisations, and do not try to 

impose things on VCSE groups. For example, the ‘East Devon Community Network’ 

has representatives from health-based organisations in several of the towns. This is 

a grassroots based network containing some of the biggest community activists and 

could potentially be a great resource.  

  

page 17



11 
 

Appendix 1 

East Devon’s lack of a Council for Voluntary Service 

Unlike every other local authority within Devon, East Devon does not have a Council for 

Voluntary Service (CVS). We have not had one for a few years now, since the organisation 

that used to be our CVS stopped being one and was not replaced.  

What a CVS is 

A CVS is "the place at which local voluntary and community organisations speak to each 
other". They offer a wide variety of services and suppo
[...]
incomes are less likely to able to afford internet 

access, which can make it difficult to apply for Universal credit 

and other benefits, access cheaper utility deals, apply for jobs 

and access public services. Rural isolation can also be a 

factor in poverty. 

Financial literacy  Including understanding of how to manage finances and debt. 

Fuel poverty  People in poverty can experience fuel poverty, resulting from 

rising energy costs and poor home energy efficiency.   

Impacts of welfare 

reforms   

Including the progressive roll-out of Universal Credit, the  

Benefits Cap, and the Spare Room Subsidy or ’Bedroom Tax’  

  

The causes and effects of poverty identified by the JRF and local stakeholders and 

consultees are summarised in the diagram below.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 29



East Devon District Council Anti-Poverty Strategy 

 

 

 

Figure 2 – The causes and effects of poverty  

 Causes                  Effects  

  
  

 

This strategy seeks to balance our ongoing efforts to address the effects of poverty, 

with a further focus on preventative work (often in partnership with other agencies 

and organisations) to address some of the root causes of poverty outlined above.   

 

2. Balancing direct delivery, partnership-working and influencing activity  

  

A range of different organisations and factors have an impact on poverty in  

East Devon. As shown in the diagram below, the Council has varying levels of 

control and influence on these different organisations and factors, from Council 

service delivery, where the Council has direct control, through to national and 

international economic factors, where the Council has no control or influence.  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 30



East Devon District Council Anti-Poverty Strategy 

 

 

 

Figure 3 – The Council’s Sphere of Influence in relation to poverty  

  
  

The Council’s Anti-Poverty Strategy focuses primarily on actions that the Council ca
[...]
umber of Debt Relief Orders applied for. 
 Number of Bankruptcy Cases made. 
 Number of residents attending budgeting courses. 
 Number of recurring cases of arrears after debt actions taken. 
 Number and type of money advice campaigns. 

1.6 Operate a Council Tax Reduction 
scheme (working age) which strikes 
the right balance between providing 
the right level of support for those that 
are financially vulnerable whilst also 
recognising the importance of 
protecting council tax income for 
providing essential services  

Finance Ongoing   Monitor and evaluate household data to identify patterns and 
trends in caseload. 

 Use the data to identify actions, appropriate interventions to help 
shape and inform policy and strategy. 

 The effectiveness of the scheme in relation to collection and 
arrears levels. 

 Ensuring scheme protects the most financially vulnerable and 
meets our equality duties. 

1.7 Promote the Real Living Wage and 
encourage our contractors and 
partners to pay their staff the Real 
Living Wage 

Human  
Resources/ 
Services 

September 
2021 

 Measure progress towards the Real Living Wage year on year. 
 Benchmark against the Minimum Wage and the National Living 

Wage. 
 Document conversations with contractors and partners. 

page 50



 

1.10 Implement new Breathing Space 
legislation that comes into force May 
2021 that will need to be reflected in 
the way that we manage debts within 
the Council. This will include updating 
our corporate debt policy, 
implementing changes to our working 
practices and ensure 
contracts/agreements with external 
agents involved with the collection of 
debts are updated 
  

Finance in 
conjunction with 
Housing & 
Environmental 
Health 

May 2021  Capturing data on the number of residents that seek 

professional debt help under the ‘Breathing Space’ scheme and 

the types of council debts this includes- council tax, business 

rates, rents, sundry debts, car park debts, etc. 

 An initial review (3-6
[...]
September 
2021  

 Number of clients seen by the outreach advisor in total.   

 Total value of additional income for clients identified by the outreach 
advisor.   

5.9  Influence key health strategies, 
including the Devon Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and the models 
being developed by Primary Care 
networks  

Environmental 
Health 
 

Ongoing   Partner health strategies take account of key issues identified by 
EDDC. 

 The Public Health Project Officer will continue to work with services 
to influence annual implementation plans and collate annual reviews 
of our public health activities across the council. 

 The Public Health Project Officer will continue to identify projects that 
help to implement our public health strategic plan, which aims to 
tackle health inequalities and deprivation. 

page 63



 

 The Public Health Project Officer will continue to represent EDDC at 
County-wide meetings e.g. Devon Smoke free Alliance and 
contributes to County-wide developments e.g. JSNA working group. 

 The Public Health Project Officer will continue to represent EDDC 
with local groups e.g. WEB Community Health & Wellbeing Board as 
required, to help tackle health inequalities. 

 The Public Health Project Officer will continue to liaise with local NHS 
colleagues as required, and continue efforts to influence potential 
projects e.g. via their Population Health Management programme. 

 The Public Health Project Officer will continue to liaise with other 
agencies to support those community-strengthening activities which 
are likely to improve health/wellbeing outcomes. 

 The Public Health Project Officer will continue to source, evaluate 
and share reliable and locally relevant health information; 
communicating messages with a wide range of contacts as 
appropriate, and using various formats. 

page 64


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 March 2021
	5 Discussion paper on the Community and Voluntary Sector - Jamie Buckley - Community Engagement and Funding Officer
	6 Draft Poverty Strategy and Updated Action Plan - John Golding - Strategic Lead - Housing, Health and Environment
	120421 EDDC Poverty Strategy draft
	120421 Poverty Strategy Action Plan v7




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Poverty Working Panel held  Online via the Zoom 

app on 26 April 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 4.45 pm 
 

 
48    Public speaking  

 

The Chair thanked all Panel members, other members and the public for their 

understanding during the previous two weeks following the sad passing of HRH Prince 
Philip, Duke of Edinburgh on 9th April.  The Council had been obliged to postpone the 
previous meeting and all other public meetings during the national mourning period, 

which had now officially ended. 
 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 
 
 

49    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 51. Discussion paper on the Community and Voluntary Sector - Jamie 
Buckley - Community Engagement and Funding Officer. 

Councillor Ian Hall, Personal, Member is a Devon County Councillor, Chair of a sports 
charity which provides services through Cloakham Lawns in Axminster and Vice-Chair of 
ARC. 

 
50    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 March 2021  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
 

51    Discussion paper on the Community and Voluntary Sector - Jamie 

Buckley - Community Engagement and Funding Officer  

 

The Chair confirmed that Jamie Buckley had been unable to attend the meeting and 
John Golding would be presenting her report, on her behalf. 

During the presentation, the following points were made; 

 The Voluntary, Community & Social Enterprise Sector (VCSE) are major players 
in alleviating poverty and supporting households in various ways. 

 The Sector is not for profit, supports the whole district and offers services in a 
range of services covering issues relating to jobs, education, money, health and 

food. 

 VCSE groups are actively working in communities and partners with the Council to 

fulfil its ambitions on poverty. In turn, the Council can influence how they operate 
and offer support on issues such as recruitment, legal advice, safeguarding 
amongst others. 

 The VCSE Sector works well but needs practical support to function at its best.  
COVID has shown the importance of ‘community’ and mutual support at local 

level. 



Poverty Working Panel 26 April 2021 
 

 There has been no Council for Voluntary Service in East Devon for some years, 
which would have offered support, advice and advocacy, representation and 

networking opportunities across the VCSE Sector. 

 The emerging Poverty Strategy Action Plan seeks to capture key issues which 

have been highlighted by groups in the VCSE Sector and respond with proposals 
to support and coordinate VCSE activity in a sensitive way to add value. 

 

Debate following the presentation, included the following comments: 

 Groups from the VCSE had engaged in discussions with the Panel. 

 COVID has been shown not to be the cause of many problems, but has 
exacerbated them, for people relying on Universal Credit, for example. For 
parents with children who have had to home-school, the financial impact of no free 

school meals has been huge on low incomes. Also people who could not work 
from home or those with mental health problems were significantly affected by the 

pandemic. 

 The Council needs to work with other organisations who are in contact with people 

directly, and can be agile in their responses. 

 Officers are sensitive to the independence of VCSE groups, when groups are 
requesting specific forms of help. 

 A Directory of Services could be of benefit, although it was recognised that setting 
up and maintaining an up to date Directory would be resource intensive. 

 An umbrella organisation such as a Council for Voluntary Service could fulfil a role 
similar to a Directory. 

 The potential for volunteer burnout was recognised and groups could be assisted 
with recruitment to help support volunteers. 

 Concern was raised regarding local residents’ access to credit unions as none 

were registered in East Devon.  Officers had started work to research credit 
unions and similar schemes and a report would be brought to the next meeting. 

 It was hoped that the annual Working Together events would recommence when 
possible. 

 Short podcasts were suggested as a means of reaching residents with reading 
difficulties. 

 Mental health first aider training was recommended as being beneficial for all 

Councillors. 
 

The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions to the discussion and wished to 
record her thanks to John Golding for presenting in Jamie Buckley’s absence. 

 
52    Draft Poverty Strategy and Updated Action Plan - John Golding - 

Strategic Lead - Housing, Health and Environment  

 

The draft Poverty Strategy and updated Action Plan had been circulated prior to the 

meeting.  John Golding’s presentation outlined the approach taken by the Panel and 
highlighted the following points: 

 The Poverty Working Panel was set up to produce a Poverty Strategy as a key 
outcome and this was now well underway before finally being recommended to 

Cabinet and full Council. 

 It was important to understand the Council’s sphere of influence and where 
partnership working would be required to deliver the Poverty Strategy. 

 Five high level themes / objectives had been identified and had been considered 
in detail at Panel meetings. 



Poverty Working Panel 26 April 2021 
 

 Four main Council services contribute significantly to alleviating poverty and the 
draft Strategy seeks to build on existing work within the Council across 

Environmental Health & Car Parks, Housing, Finance and Growth & Prosperity. 

 The Services have had direct in-put in to the emerging Poverty Strategy. 

 The narrative of the Poverty Strategy set out how the themes and objectives align 
with the Council’s Statement of Intent. 

 Resourcing would not affect what is undertaken, but will inevitably impact on the 

speed of delivery of the Poverty Strategy and progressing projects/tasks 
contained in the Action Plan. 

 
Discussion included the following points: 

 The Strategy should include confirmation that help for existing deprived wards 

should be maintained, specifically Exmouth Littleham and Honiton St Paul’s 
wards. 

 Once the Strategy has been approved and adopted, resources may need to be re-
allocated to ensure a good pace of delivery and the Strategy should be regularly 

monitored to review its effectiveness. 

 The budget highlighted the potential need for future resources to deliver the 

Strategy. 

 Wording regarding voluntary / involuntary poverty had originated with the full 
Council. 

 Most of the Government funding aimed at reducing domestic violence had been 
paid to upper tier authorities.  EDDC had received £32,000 under the scheme. 

 There is an on-going commitment to maintain and develop community 
engagement work funded through the housing revenue account. 

 
It was agreed that the draft Poverty Strategy and Action Plan, updated to take account of 
the comments made during the meeting, would be recommended to the next available 

meeting of Cabinet. 
 

The Chair thanked John Golding and everyone involved for their work on the Strategy. 
 

53    Breathing Space Regulations - Libby Jarrett - Service Lead - 

Revenues, Benefits, Customer Services and Corporate Fraud  

 

Libby Jarrett gave a presentation on the Government’s Debt Respite Scheme (Breathing 
Space Regulations) which come into force on 4th May 2021.  The aim is to support 

people who have fallen into problem debt by giving them a moratorium to obtain 
professional debt advice.  The presentation highlighted the following: 

 Debt is a significant problem both nationally and locally. 

 A different scheme, with a longer moratorium, managed by the Insolvency 
Service, would support those with mental health difficulties who are experiencing 

problem debt. 

 Action to recover debt would be suspended during the time a person was 

accessing the Breathing Space Scheme. 

 Eligibility extends to those resident in England and Wales with a qualifying debt 

including those relating to local authorities such as arrears for council tax, 
business rates, housing rents and car parking charges. 

 EDDC will receive notification from the Insolvency Service that a resident has 

entered the Breathing Space Scheme and any recovery action already underway 
must stop. 



Poverty Working Panel 26 April 2021 
 

 The proposed Statutory Debt Payment Plan was outlined.  Under this Plan, EDDC 
would receive one payment from a debtor which could comprise several different 

types of debt which would need to be allocated by the Council. 
 
Discussion included the following points: 

 It was not yet known how the additional work generated by the Scheme would 
impact on local authority resources. 

 EDDC will have to raise awareness of the Breathing Space Regulations as part of 
its normal support and advice for residents. 

 
An update on the take up of the Scheme would be provided to a future meeting. 
 

Systems are in place to identify residents who repeatedly pay late or who appear to be 
falling in to debt and do not ask for help and Officers work proactively to support those in 

this position. 
 
The Chair thanked Libby Jarrett for her presentation. 

 
54    Date of the next meeting  

 

It was agreed that the meeting scheduled for 10th May be cancelled.  The next meeting 

would be held on 14th June at 11am.  Dates for future meetings would be 19th July, 20th 
September and 22nd November at 11am. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

M Armstrong (Chair) 
M Chapman 
B De Saram 

S Hawkins 
M Rixson 

T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 
S Gazzard 

I Hall 
D Manley 
E Rylance 

 
Officers in attendance: 

John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 

Libby Jarrett, Service Lead Revenues and Benefits 
Andrew Wood, Service Lead - Growth Development and Prosperity 

Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Allen 

P Jarvis 
F King 



Poverty Working Panel 26 April 2021 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


